The Chairman noted that a quorum was present and declared the meeting duly constituted.  

3. APPROVAL OF PREVIOUS MINUTES   

3.1. The minutes of the Annual General Meeting held on the 23 June 2016 were APPROVED as an accurate reflection 
of the proceedings with the following correction: 

3.1.1. Item 8.3: the amount of R150 000 (one hundred and fifty thousand) be changed to R850 000 (eight hundred 
and fifty thousand). 

3.2. The motion was proposed by Ian McNair and seconded by Kobus Swanepoel.  

4. NOTICE OF THE ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING   

4.1. The Chairman confirmed that the Notice was made available on SAICA’s website and sent via electronic mail to 
members registered on SAICA’s database as able to accept communications in this manner.

[...]

previous auditor, Nkonki, and a portion was in respect of KPMG fees. With regard to PwC, some of 
the internal audit processes had been carried over to the new financial year. 

8.4. Mr Bayat (via webcast) raised the following questions: 
8.4.1. Mr Azim Omar had a remuneration of R241 000 (two hundred and forty-one thousand rand) for eight days 

and asked for an explanation. 
8.4.1.1. Mr X Stock, Chairman of the Remuneration Committee noted that Mr Azim resigned from the 

organisation early in the 2016 year and that the amount included the packages due to him upon exit.

[...]

Mr McNair noted that on page 57 of the financial report, the top executives were guaranteed a 25% (twenty-

five percent) bonus. He noted that this was unheard of in the industry. 

11.6.1. Mr Stock noted that it was a misconception that each of the executives was earning in excess of 
R5,000,000 (five million rand) and that figures of R2,800,000 (two million eight hundred thousand rand) to 
R2,900,000 (two million nine hundred thousand rand) were more accurate.  Mr Stock further clarified that 
an annual pay scale benchmarking exercise was conducted on both salaries and incentives. The 
benchmark was done across a wide spectrum of industries, to accommodate the broad spectrum of skills

[...]

thirdly, the relationship between key government agencies, for example SARS, and SAICA was less 
than ideal.  

Mr Cerny stated that he had not seen any progress on these issues. Mr Cerny noted that the CEO salary 
continued to increase steadily from R2,000,000 (two million rand) per annum in the public sector to 
R6,900,000 (six million, nine hundred thousand rand) per annum at SAICA. Mr Cerny expressed concern 
over the perceived lack of delivery by the CEO. He noted that while the salary was benchmarked against 
those of listed companies, CEO’s of those companies were at risk of being fired if they did not perform.